CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DOUGLAS BRUCE, an individual,
Petitioner,

V.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal
government within the State of Colorado,
STERLING CONSULTING CORPORATION, a
Colorado Corporation, STATE OF COLORADO,
FAIRFIELD & WOODS, P.C., a Colorado
Professional Corporation, and MACHOL &
JOHANNES, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability
Corporation.

Respondents.

As required by Supreme Court Rule 29.5, I
certify that all parties required to be served, have
been served, with: three copies of Petitioner Douglas
Bruce’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari, one copy of the
Certificate of Compliance required by Rule 33.1(d),
and one copy of this Certificate of Service.

Service has been effectuated on the following
via United States Postal Service Priority Mail (2-3 day
delivery).

City and County of Denver, via counsel
City Attorney’s Office



Edward J. Gorman

Paige A. Arrants

201 West Colfax Avenue, Dept. 1207
Denver, Colorado 80202-5332

Tel: (720) 913-3275
edward.gorman@denvergov.org
paige.arrants@denvergov.org

Sterling Consulting Corporation, via counsel
Fairfield & Woods P.C.

John M. Tanner

1801 California Street, Suite 2600

Denver, Colorado 80202

Tel: (303) 830-2400

jtanner@fwlaw.com

State of Colorado, via counsel
Colorado Attorney General’s Office
Amy Christine Colony

Lauren Eileen Davison

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80203
amy.colony@coag.gov
lauren.davison@coag.gov

Fairfield & Woods, P.C., via counsel
Fairfield & Woods P.C.

John M. Tanner

1801 California Street, Suite 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202

Tel: (303) 830-2400
jtanner@fwlaw.com

Machol & Johannes, LLC, via counsel
Jacques Machol



700 17th Street, Suite 200
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (866) 729-3328
jm@mjfirm.com

Courtesy copies have also been delivered to
counsel via email.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED ON May 5, 2023.

/s/ Aaron C. Garrett
Aaron C. Garrett, Bar No. 318386
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Douglas Bruce
NONPROFIT LEGAL SERVICES
OF UTAH
623 East 2100 South, Suite Bl
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106
Tel: (385) 419-4111
aaron@nonprofitlegalservices.com




